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The meeting of the Goodhue County Board of Adjustment was called to order at 5:00 PM by 
Chair Knott virtually via GoToMeeting with staff members present at the Goodhue County 
Government Center Basement IT Conference Room. 

Roll Call 

Commissioners Present virtually via GoToMeeting: Daniel Knott, Rich Ellingsberg, Darwin Fox, 
and Denny Tebbe 

Commissioners Absent: Robert Benson 

 Staff Present: Zoning Administrator Ryan Bechel and Zoning Assistant Samantha Pierret 

1. Approval of Agenda 
1Motion by Fox, and seconded by Tebbe to approve the meeting agenda.  
 
Motion carried 4:0  
 

2. Approval of Minutes 
 
Chair Knott noted a grammatical error on page three of the September Meeting Minutes. Staff 
noted they would correct this error. 
2Motion by Tebbe and seconded by Fox to approve the previous month’s meeting minutes as 
corrected. 
 
Motion carried 4:0  
 

       3.  Conflict/Disclosure of Interest   
  

Chair Knott stated he knows some members of the Mid-Continent Gun Club however this 
would not affect his ability to impartially consider the request. 
 

       4.  Public Hearings:  

 
PUBLIC HEARING: Request for Variance to Minimum Setback Standards 
Request for Variance, submitted by Eric Barnum (Applicant) and Mid-Continent Gun Club (Owner) to A-2 
Zoning District standards to allow construction of a permanent trail-side rest structure less than 30 feet from 
a side-yard property line and less than 60 feet from the Sunset Trail Right-of-Way. Parcel 42.131.0060. 12644 
Sunset Trail, Welch, MN 55089. Part of the SW ¼ of the SE ¼ of Section 31 TWP 113 Range 16 in Vasa 
Township.  
  
Pierret presented the staff report and attachments.  
 
The Applicant was present via GoToMeeting.  
 
Chair Knott opened the Public Hearing. 

No one spoke for or against the request. 
3 After Chair Knott asked three times for comments it was moved by Fox and seconded by 
Ellingsberg to close the public hearing.  
 
Motion carried 4:0  
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Commissioner Fox questioned whether staff had visited the site.  

Pierret stated that the Applicant had provided several photos of the site and she has viewed the site in 
the past. 
4Motion by Fox, seconded by Tebbe, for the Board of Adjustment to: 

• adopt the staff report into the record;  
• adopt the findings of fact;  
• accept the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented into the record; and 

 
APPROVE the request for variance submitted by Eric Barnum (Applicant) and Mid-Continent Gun 
Club (Owner) to A-2 Zoning District standards to allow construction of a permanent trail-side rest 
structure 0-feet from the north property line and 0-feet from the Sunset Trail Right-of-Way. 
 
Motion carried 4:0 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: Request for Variance to Minimum Setback Standards 
Request for Variance, submitted by Charles and Laura Geissler (owners) to A-1 Zoning District 
standards to allow construction of an accessory structure less than 30 feet from the rear property line. 
Parcel 41.032.1300. 1244 HWY 19 BLVD, Stanton, MN 55018. Part of the NW ¼ of Section 32 TWP 112 
Range 18 in Stanton Township.  
 
Pierret presented the staff report and attachments. 
 
Commissioner Tebbe questioned whether the Applicants or staff had also received approval from the 
MNDOT Aeronautics Division. 
 
Pierret stated that an FAA regulations packet was provided by the Applicant and staff did not contact 
MNDOT for review.  
 
Chair Knott commented that if the FAA prohibits construction on the west side of the Applicants’ 
property, even if MNDOT allowed construction of a structure in this area, the FAA regulations would 
supersede MNDOT’s regulations.  
 
Chair Knott opened the Public Hearing 
 
No one spoke for or against the request. 
 
5After Chair Knott asked three times for comments it was moved by Tebbe and seconded 
by Fox to close the Public Hearing. 
 
Motion carried 4:0 
 
Commissioner Tebbe commented that this request appears reasonable given the restricted building 
location possibilities on the property.  
 
Chair Knott noted the application was very thorough and the Applicants appeared to have provided 
staff with a significant amount of information on the FAA regulations. 
 
6Motion by Tebbe, seconded by Fox, for the Board of Adjustment to: 

• adopt the staff report into the record; 
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• adopt the findings of fact; 
• accept the application, testimony, exhibits and other evidence presented into the record; and 

 
APPROVE the request for a variance, submitted by Charles and Laura Geissler (Owners) to A-1 Zoning 
District standards to allow construction of an accessory building 20-feet from the south property line.  
 
Motion carried 4:0 
 

5. Other-Discussion 
 
Staff noted that there will be a BOA meeting in November and this meeting is the joint meeting with 
the Planning Commission.  
 
Bechel noted that the new Zoning Administrative Assistant will be starting on November 2nd.  
 
ADJOURN 
 
7Motion by Tebbe, seconded by Ellingsburg to adjourn the BOA meeting at 5:27 PM. 
 
Motion carried 4:0 

Respectfully submitted: 

Samantha Pierret, Goodhue County Zoning Assistant 

MOTIONS 

                                                 
1 APPROVE the meeting agenda.  Motion carried 4:0 
2 APPROVE the previous meeting’s minutes as corrected.  Motion carried 4:0  
3 Close the Public Hearing. Motion carried 4:0 
4 APPROVE the variance request to allow construction of a permanent trail-side rest 0-feet from the side-yard property line 
and 0-feet from the Sunset Trail ROW. 
5 Close the Public Hearing. Motion carried 4:0 
6 APPROVE the variance request to allow construction of an accessory structure 20-feet from the south property line. 
Motion carried 4:0 
7 ADJOURN. Motion carried 4:0 
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 County Surveyor / Recorder 

To:  Board of Adjustment 
From: Land Use Management  
Meeting Date: November 16, 2020 
Report date: November 6, 2020 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: Request for Variance to Feedlot Setback Standards 
Request for Variance, submitted by Benjamin and Dana Ostertag (Owners/Operators), to Article 13 
(Confined Feedlot Regulations) setback standards to allow establishment of a new Feedlot within 1000 
feet of existing dwellings.  

Application Information: 
Applicant: Benjamin and Dana Ostertag (Owners/Operators) 
Address of zoning request: 5163 480th Street, Kenyon, MN 55946 
Parcel: 36.012.0800 
Abbreviated Legal Description: Part of the SW ¼ of Section 12 TWP 109 Range 18 in Kenyon 
Township. 
Township Information: Kenyon Township signed acknowledgement of the Applicants’ request 
and did not provide any additional comments 
Zoning District: A1 (Agriculture Protection District) 
 
Attachments and Links: 
Application and project summary 
Odor Offset calculations 
Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance (GCZO): 
http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428  
 
Background:  
The Applicants have applied for a variance to allow them to establish a 100-head beef cattle 
operation (102.5 Animal Units) that would be located less than 1,000-feet or 94% odor 
annoyance-free rating (as determined by the OFFSET model) from two existing dwellings. The 
Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance requires new Feedlots to meet odor Offset requirements to 
existing off-site dwellings. 

Variance Standards: 
Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and 
intent of the Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance and when consistent with the adopted 
comprehensive plan. Variances may be granted when the applicant establishes “practical 
difficulties” exist in complying with the existing official controls. Practical difficulties mean the 
applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official 
control, the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created 
by the landowner, and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the 
locality. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties.  
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Draft Findings of Fact: 
 
1) Harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control: 
 The purpose of the A1 district is to maintain, conserve and enhance agricultural lands 

which are historically valuable for crop production, pasture land, and natural habitat for 
plant and animal life. This district is intended to encourage long-term agricultural uses 
and preserve prime agricultural farmland by restricting the location and density of non-
farm dwellings and other non-farm land uses.  

 Reciprocal feedlot setbacks between feedlots and dwellings are intended to decrease 
potential conflict between residential and agricultural uses.  

Two dwellings are located within the 1000-foot required setback area for the proposed 
Feedlot. The dwellings are owned by Gary and Peggy Patterson and Allen and Lenice 
Hoversten. The Patterson’s dwelling is located approximately 475-feet southwest of the 
proposed Feedlot and the Hoversten’s dwelling is located approximately 715-feet west of 
the proposed Feedlot. At these distances, the Feedlot would achieve a 97%  and 98% 
odor annoyance-free rating (as determined by the OFFSET model) respectively where 
94% is required.  

 All other dwellings are more than 1,000 feet from the proposed Feedlot.  

 The Applicants’ variance request appears harmonious with the purpose and intent of the 
official controls. 

2) The variance request is consistent with the adopted Comprehensive Plan: 
 The Comprehensive Plan prioritizes agricultural land uses over dwellings to protect 

farmland and decrease conflict between residential and agricultural uses.  The proposed 
variance is not likely to produce conflict among residential and agricultural uses.  

 The occupants of the dwellings not meeting the minimum setback have submitted letters 
of support for the variance request. Future buyers of the dwellings will have the 
opportunity to be informed of the existence of the Feedlot. The request appears 
consistent with the adopted Comprehensive Plan.  

3) There are “practical difficulties” in complying with the official control (the 
applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted 
by an official control, the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances 
unique to the property not created by the landowner, and the variance, if 
granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality): 
 The property comprises 6.4-acres and is a conforming lot in the A1 district (2-acre 

minimum). The Applicants’ request to establish a registered Feedlot is a reasonable use 
of property in the A1 District. 

 The property is an existing farmstead that has been historically used for agriculture, 
mainly raising animals such as cattle.  

Staff discussed historical feedlot registration for the site with Goodhue County Feedlot 
Officer Kelsey Petit. Ms. Petit commented after reviewing the property file it is uncertain 
why the property has never been registered. She noted it is possible the previous owners 
were not aware of registration requirements or did not exceed the 10 Animal Unit 
threshold requirement for Feedlot Registration in Goodhue County. 

 The Feedlot would be sited on the southwest side of the property within the existing barn 
and pens. The existing structure meets all applicable property line setback requirements 
of the Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance for buildings containing livestock (100-feet 
minimum). 
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 The Applicants stated that there are no alternatives as locating a Feedlot anywhere on 
their property would result in an encroachment on the 1000 foot distance to neighboring 
dwellings. The Applicants also wish to use the existsing structures and pens for the 
Feedlot rather than construct a new structure away from the existing farmyard. 

 A review of the existing development pattern in the vicinity reveals very low-density 
residential development among predominantly agricultural uses (mostly row-crop 
agriculture). The request for variance appears unlikely to alter the essential character of 
the locality.  

4) No variance may be granted that would allow any use that is not allowed in 
the zoning district in which the subject property is located.  

 Feedlots are permissible uses in the A1 district. The request does not constitute a use 
variance.  

 

The draft Findings of Fact shall be amended to reflect concerns conveyed at the Board of 
Adjustment meeting and public hearing. 
 

The Board should specify the facts and reasons that are the basis of the Board’s determination. In 
granting a variance, the Board of Adjustment may impose conditions directly related to, and 
bearing a rough proportionality with, the impact(s) created by the variance. 

 
Staff Recommendation: 

• adopt the staff report into the record;  
• adopt the findings of fact;  
• accept the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented into the record; 

and 
 

APPROVE the request for variance, submitted by Benjamin and Dana Ostertag 
(Owners/Operators) to Article 13 (Confined Feedlot Regulations) setback standards to allow a 
new feedlot to be established no closer than 475 feet of two existing dwellings. 
































